
BOARD OF APPEALS  STAFF 
Therol Brown, Chair   Pete Frisina, Director  
John Tate, Vice-Chair  Chanelle Blaine, Zoning Administrator    
Tom Waller   Howard Johnson, P & Z Coordinator       
Marsha Hopkins 
________________________________________________________________________  

AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
July 26, 2021 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on April 26, 2021 

 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 28, 2021 

 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
3. Petition No. A-766-21, Everett O. Collins, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-

125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 22 feet to allow an 
existing shed to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 220 of the 4th 
District and fronts on Goza Road.  
 

4. Petition No. A-767-21, Jerry & Melissa Battle, request the following:  
 

1) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet (per 
the final plat) to 7 feet to allow and existing carport to remain.  
 

2) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet (per 
the final plat) to 8 feet to allow an existing therapy room to remain.  

 
3) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. (c) Number and 

size, to (1) (a), to increase the amount of residential accessory structures per individual 
lot from 2 to 3.  
 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 41 of the 5th District and fronts on Merrydale 
Drive and Hilo Road.  

 
5. Petition No. A-768-21, Michael S. & Keleigh P. Paino, Owners, and Randy M. Boyd, RLS, 

Agent, request the following:  
 
1) Variance to Sec. 110-173. (1) General State Route Overlay (c) (2) to reduce front 

yard setback from 100 feet to 50 feet. 
 

2) Variance to Sec. 110-173. (1) General State Overlay (f) (1) to reduce street 
frontage landscaping requirements from 50 feet to 20 feet.  
 



3) Variance to Sec. 110-143. (d) Community Commercial (d) (3) (a) (1) to reduce 
the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet. 
 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 5th District and fronts on Highway 54 
East and Callaway Road.  

 
 

6. Petition No. A-769-21, PJMC Properties LLC, Owner, and William P. Gilbert, Agent, request 
the following:  
 
1) Variance to Sec. 110-138. R-20 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet 

to 27 feet to allow a primary residence to remain.  
 

2) Variance to Sec. 110-138. R-20 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet 
to 30 feet to allow a pool to remain.  

 
7. Petition No. A-770-21, Bobby Joe Davis & Abigail Hunter Davis, Owners, request the 

following:  
 
1) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R. (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 27 

feet to allow an existing barn /apartment to remain.  
Note: after further review, staff has determined this variance is not needed.  
 

2) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R. (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 37 
feet to allow a storage building to remain.  

 
 

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.  
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public 
comment during this Public Hearing. 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account
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PETITION NO.   A-766-21 
Everett O. Collins 

878 Goza Road  
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date July 26, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 878 Goza Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 22 feet 
to allow an existing shed to remain. 

 
History: The survey for Robert Williams was recorded on February 15, 1999. Tax Assessor’s 
records indicate that the house was built in 1984 and the applicant purchased the property in 2017.  
The Building Safety Department has no record of a building permit for the garage. 
 
As part of the permitting process, a site plan is required. Through the review process staff discovered 
the violation.   
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I’m trying to acquire a permit to build a shed/storage building it was expanded to me that that there is 
a building on my property that does not meet to required property line setback ordinance. My wife 
and I purchased the home four (4) years ago in April 2017 with this building already on the property. 
 I am attempting to get this matter resolved, so I can apply for the permit construct another new 
shed/storage building. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

 No-home is 4200 square feet on 10 acre property, agriculture farm assessed- existing 
shed 15’x 21’ was on property when purchased in 2017. 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 No - wood structure, painted to match colors of home.  Existing shed 15’ x 21’ was on 
property when purchased in 2017. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
No - storage shed – Existing shed 15’ x 21’ was on property when purchased in 2017. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
 No- storage, lawn equipment wooden shed. Existing shed 15’ x 21’ was on property when 

purchased in 2017 
  

 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 
 No- storage, lawn equipment wooden shed. Existing shed 15’ x 21’ was on property when 

purchased in 2017 
  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: This application does not require input from EMD and Public Works. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: This application does not require input from EMD 
and Public Works. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL No comments. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has not concerns with this variance. There is water availability at 
this location along Goza Rd. served by a 16" DIP watermain. 
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PETITION NO.   A-767-21 
Jerry & Melissa Battle 
455 Merrydale Drive  

Fayetteville, GA 30215 
Public Hearing Date July 26, 2021 

 
The subject property is located at 455 Merrydale Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-40. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet (per the 

final plat) to 7 feet to allow an existing carport to remain.  
  
Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet (per the 
final plat) to 8 feet to allow an existing therapy room to remain.  
 
Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. (c) Number and 
size, to (1) (a), to increase the amount of residential accessory structures per individual lot 
from 2 to 3. 

 
History: The Revised Final Plat for Huntington South Unite Five was recorded on June 9, 1986. Tax 
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1984 and the applicant purchased the property 
in 2015.  The Building Safety Department has no record of a building permit for the garage. 
 
As part of the permitting process, a site plan is required. Through the review process staff discovered 
the violation.   
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
The majority of the responses to these questions are based on the fact that we care for 2 adult special 
needs children in our home.  They both use wheelchairs, special-walkers etcetera on our very un-
level property. We are requesting that both the therapy room and carport current locations be 
approved as well as allowing both of these structures to be allowed to stay on the property after the 
addition of a detached garage.  Allowing this would be 1 more accessory building than allowed on a 
1-acre lot but with a total area of all three structures being 1620 sq. ft., would still be under the 
maximum accessory building combined square footage allowed by the county for a lot our size 
(1,800 sq. ft.). There is currently a 12X24 skid building in the backyard that would go away after 
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completion and C.O. of the new detached garage.  We would appreciate your considering these 
circumstances when evaluation the need for this variance. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
This property’s extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions due to size shape or 
topography as pertaining to the need for variance include: The southern end of this 
property where the concrete driveway is located, which is required for moving 
wheelchairs and mobility assistive devices safely, is hilly and otherwise very tilted in 
topography. Finding a suitable place to locate a LEVEL covered auxiliary parking 
pad is limited. The covered carport “20X24” was located based on that need and at 
the time the installer insisted that it was OK to be this close to the property line due 
to its semi-portability and the concrete portion according to the installer was a 
driveway which not affected by county setback rules.  Placing this structure further 
away from the property line would have required a tremendous amount of dirt 
movement to build up to level. The wooden skid”12X20 Therapy Room” building 
was placed where it is due to proximity to the driveway and there again because of 
the topography.  At that it still required us to dig into the ground on one end while the 
opposite end is still more than 2 feet off the ground.  We need to be able to use the 
concrete driveway to access this Therapy Room and the doorway not require an 
expensive high wheelchair ramp. We placed this building on our property because we 
have many therapeutic devices that require a great deal of climate-controlled storage 
space and our home is just too small for all of it. This building was much more 
affordable than adding on to the house. Also, doing therapy in an area away from the 
main house has proven to yield better results. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 These are some of the difficulties and or hardships that would be created by the NON 
approval of this variance: The monetary requirements to create level spaces attached to 
our existing driveway for these 2 structures would be enormous and would be 
aesthetically very ugly to the property. These 2 structures are currently located in an area 
where the adjacent property is heavily wooded and therefore does not encroach on a used 
area of that property and thereby should not affect any current use of that adjacent 
property. 
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3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
Peculiar conditions to this particular piece of property are as follows:  The north end of our 
property which is most level is unfortunately opposite of where our current driveway is and 
even worse it is adjacent to Hilo Road which has a 60 feet setback.  Furthermore, there is an 
easement for Coweta Fayette EMC even further restricting our ability to place permanent 
structures in that area.  Our property is on the corner of Hilo and Merrydale so the setbacks 
set by the county along with the EMC easement take our 1.12 acre lot down to only .437 acre 
of space we can construct on. Most of this usable space is downhill from the main house. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
Relief if granted would not affect the public good as the adjacent property is not used in the 
area where these structures cross the setback allowance. If anything, this area would be 
improved as I maintain the landscape in this area of our property as it was not cared for in the 
least by the previous owner. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
 I am not aware of any other property owners in the area that have requested a similar 

variance.  At the same time, I am not aware of anyone who is dealing with a neighbor that is 
concerned with an owned or neighbor owned structure that may be over the setback 
requirements implemented by the county nor am I familiar with anyone who has requested a 
variance to have more than 2 auxiliary structures on their 1 acre lot. 

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: This application does not require input from EMD and Public Works.  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance. 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: This application does not require input from EMD 
and Public Works. 
FIRE MARSHAL No comment. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concern with this variance. There is water availability at the 
location served by a 8" watermain along Merrydale Dr. 
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PETITION NO.   A-768-21 
Michael S. Paino & Keleigh P. Paino 

1135 Highway 54 East   
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date July 26, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 1135 Highway 54 East, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned C-C. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Sec. 110-173. (1) General State Route Overlay (c) (2) to reduce front yard 
setback from 100 feet to 50 feet.  

 
Variance to Sec. 110-173. (1) General State Overlay (f) (1) to reduce street frontage 
landscaping requirements from 50 feet to 20 feet.  

 
Variance to Sec. 110-143. (d) Community Commercial (d) (3) (a) (1) to reduce the front 
yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet.  

 
  
History: The survey for Floyd E. Calloway was recorded on May 13, 1969. Rezoning petition 113-
70 to C-C was approved by the Board of Commissioners in 1970 (staff was unable to find any 
information regarding this rezoning). According to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 
2011.    
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
This tract of land was originally deeded out of a larger tract in 1971 (see attached deed). The existing 
zoning of this property is C-C (Community Commercial District).  The required front setback is 75 
feet from the right-of-way. This parcel is located in the transportation corridor overlay zone. The 
front yard setback for the overlay zone is 100 feet and requires a 50 foot front landscape area along 
the right-of-way.  
 
The purpose of this variance application is to request a reduction of the 75 feet front zoning setback 
and the 100 feet corridor overlay zone setback of 100 feet to be reduced to 50 feet, and to eliminate 
the street frontage landscape area of 50 feet along the state route frontage. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
This lot was created in 1971 and is a non-conforming lot of record.  The minimum 
area of a lot in the C-C zoning district is 1.00 acres. This lot is 0.581 acres. The lot 
slopes from the front to the rear of the lot.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 This lot has frontage on two roads.  When the front building setback of 100 feet on GA 
Hwy 54 and 70 feet from setback along Callaway Road and the 15 feet side and rear 
setbacks are applied, the available building envelope is extremely small.  

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
As stated above, this lot was created 50 years ago and does not meet the C-C zoning district 
requirements of a minimum of 1.00 acre.  Then, to apply additional constraints of the 100 
feet front setback along GA Highway 54 decreases the building envelope. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
 Approval of this variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations based on the fact that the 3 existing buildings to 
the east of this parcel are encroaching into the 100 feet front setback by 70 feet, 34 feet and 
30 feet; respectively.   
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
 As stated above, the three parcels to the east are encroaching into the 100 feet front setback 

along GA Hwy 54.  Moving the proposed building toward Hwy 54 on this parcel would be 
more consistent with the existing building already constructed along GA Hwy 54. This would 
also allow the septic tank and drainfield line to be placed at the rear of this lot where the 
topography supports that location. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
GDOT: The use of the existing accesses to state route 54 will have to be changed/reduced and 
the property owner should be made aware of this GDOT requirement. There is not a 
“grandfathered” access policy with GDOT. The attached redlined drawing is what is desired by 
GDOT. 
 
• The three existing accesses should be combined into one joint use access that would provide 

access to both parcels. 
• The existing access on Callaway road should be relocated to be 100 feet from the state routes 

travel lane. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Variance conditions: EMD will not approve an LDP 
without the applicant submitting an approved GDOT entrance plan.  The current site plan does 
not meet the GDOT requirements as shown on an email from Taylor Stanford on June 30, 2021. 

(GDOT will allow only 1 shared entrance to Hwy 54 E at the North East corner of the tract, it 
will be a joint use right in right out with 1139 Hwy 54 E. Callaway Road entrance must be 100 ft 
from the travel lanes of Hwy 54 E.) 

If a reduction is granted in the street frontage landscape setback the landscaping requirement for 
the number of trees and shrubs will not be reduced. 

That the owner shall dedicate from the centerline of Callaway Road, at no cost to the County, 40 
feet of Right of Way. To be shown on the site plan and a warranty deed filed prior to any 
additional certificate of occupancy being issued. The owners shall remove any existing paving 
within the said new right of way limits at no cost to Fayette County prior to dedication. (This 
condition will be administered by Public Works/Environmental Management.)    

County Road Frontage Right of Way Dedication 

GA Hwy 54 is a Major Arterial roadway and the GADOT controls all entrances and exits onto 
the state route.  Any proposed modifications to the site entrances and exits will be permitted 
through GADOT.   

 

FIRE MARSHAL No comment. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no issue with the variance. FCWS maintains a 10" watermain 
at this location and the property owner needs to be reminded that there is a watermain and water 
valves along this location and care should be taken to prevent any damage during any work 
regarding this variance request. 
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PETITION NO.   A-769-21 

PJMC Properties LLC 

106 Austin Drive 

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date July 26, 2021 

 

The subject property is located at 106 Austin Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-20. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

  Variance to Sec. 110-138. R-20 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to 27 
feet to allow a primary residence to remain.  

 
 Variance to Sec. 110-138. R-20 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to 30 

feet to allow a pool to remain. 
 
 
History: The survey for 106 Austin Drive was completed on December 13, 2020. Staff was unable 
to find a survey before 2020. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the 
property in 2020.  
 
Building permit records indicate the residence was rebuilt in 1987 due to a fire. The approved permit 
(10186-87) shows the building located within the buildable area and not encroaching the setbacks 
(see attached). The Building Safety Department was unable to locate a pool permit. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a deck, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff 
discovered the violation.  The site plan given shows the house 27 feet from the front property line 
and the pool 30 feet from the front property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

We needed a permit for a deck and thru the building permit process violations were found. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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The house was built and did not meet the setback requirements, same is true of the 
pool, but presumably was appeared for a certificate of occupancy. 

 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 
 To meet the regulations would require rebuilding the house and filling in the pool which 

world be a very serious hardship on the owner. 
  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
A corner lot can be challenging as to meeting setback requirements. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 
No issues with neighbors the house and pool have been there a long time without causing any 
issues with neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

 I would like to keep the house and pool where they are now. The neighbors never objected in 
the past and I see no reason to believe they would object now. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: No Public Works issues. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This department has no objections to proposed variance. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 
 

FIRE MARSHAL N/A 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns regarding this variance. Water is provided along 
Austin Drive by a  6” PVC watermain. 
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PETITION NO.   A-770-21 
Bobby Joe Davis & Abigail Hunter Davis  

200 Harp Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date July 26, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 200 Harp Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:    
 

  Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R. (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 37 feet 
to allow a storage building to remain. 

 
 
History: The survey for 200 Harp Road was completed on April 17, 1974. Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that the house was built in 1973 and the applicant purchased the property in 2015.  
 
As part of the pool permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered the 
violation. The site plan given shows the storage building 37 feet from the side yard property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
We applied for a pool permit and the utility shed and our barn/apartment were questioned as to 
their location from our eastern property line.  The barn/apartment is a 2 story wood frame 
structure that was built when the house was constructed in 1974.  It is a 30’X 33’ 2 story 
structure on a concrete slab with central heating and air and its own septic system.  It is 
approximately 27feet off the eastern property line.  The 12’ X 16’ utility shed is currently 37 feet 
from our property line on the eastern side.  It is our understanding that both our barn and storage 
shed should be 50 feet from our eastern property line.  We are requesting a 13 foot variance be 
granted to allow the 12’ X16’ utility shed and a 23 foot variance be granted for the 
barn/apartment to remain at their current locations.  We renovated the barn/apartment and 
converted the lower level into a living area for our elderly parents and to accommodate our large 
extended family during holidays and other occasions in 2015.  The contractor obtained a permit 
and we were under the assumption that the permit included the 12’ X 16” utility building.  
Throughout the renovation process the barn/apartment was inspected on several different 
occasions and nothing was said to us during construction about either buildings distance from the 
eastern property line.  We do not have sufficient storage for lawn and garden equipment should 
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we have to destroy the utility shed.  We did a substantial amount of grading and landscaping to 
divert water away from both the structures on the western side of both buildings which would 
prevent us from having the storage shed moved over to be in compliance with the 50 foot code.  
The barn cannot be moved at all due to it construction and destruction of it would create a 
substantial hardship for our family as it is where we store furniture and other items from my 
wife’s parents home. Also, we are a large blended family and the barn/apartment gives us 
additional living space when we gather with our children and grandchildren for holidays and 
other occasions thus furthering the hardships our family would face should be destroyed.  We 
respectfully request these variances of 13 and 23 feet be granted. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

The barn/apartment was built when the original house was built in or around 1974. 
Renovations were made to the barn/apartment and a certificate of occupancy was 
granted in 2015.  At the same time we had a 12X16 storage building constructed to 
sit center behind the barn/apartment to store various lawn and gardening equipment 
that had previously been stored in the lower level of the barn/apartment. Substantial 
grading and landscaping has been done to divert water away from these structures 
which would prevent movement of the storage building.  The barn/apartment nor the 
storage building has caused any problems since their construction.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 To move these structures will create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship due to 
the barn being built at the time the house was constructed in 1974 and is one a concrete 
slab, with a septic tank and field lines located on the right side of the building. The utility 
shed has substantial water diversion in place on the right side which would not allow that 
structure to be moved any further to the right of the eastern property line. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

The original construction of the house and the barn/apartments distance from the eastern 
property line were not in question when both structures were built in 1974.  Additionally, the 
utility shed was built behind the barn in 2015 in conjunction with renovations we had done to 
the barn/apartment.  We hired a contractor and trusted that all necessary permits were 
obtained.  County code agents were on site on several different times during the construction 
of the utility shed and renovations of the barn and no mention of the structures being 50’ 
from the eastern property line was ever mentioned upon completion of renovation a 
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certificate of occupancy was issued.  The storage building was needed to store lawn 
maintenance equipment and a zero turn lawn mower as the lower level of the barn was 
converted to living space which previously stored all the equipment.  There is no other 
suitable location on the property to relocate this storage building as septic tank field lines, a 
propane gas tank, large trees and other landscaping would have to be relocated or removed. 
That would only leave the back yard where we want to put the pool or the front yard between 
the house and Harp Road as the only possible relocation spots for the storage shed.  Both of 
these options would be at a substantial cost.   

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
The building in question are located near the back of our property.  The barn has been in 
place for other 45 years and has never been an issue with either neighbor on the left or right 
of our property.  In fact, the neighbor to our left helped build the house and the barn in 1974. 
The utility shed has not caused any problems since its construction in 2015. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
 Several of our neighbors have buildings and pole barn structures to house lawn and garden 

equipment.  Should we have to move the storage shed, one of the only suitable locations (and 
the only choice that would be aesthetically appropriate) would deprive us of the ability to 
build a pool like several of our neighbors. 

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: Not applicable. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Not applicable. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL N/A. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has not concern with this variance. Water availability is along Harp at 
this location served by a 12" waterline. 
























